Financial assets   482,100   649,571

Financial liabilities   (1,482,192)   (1,406,073)

 (1,000,092) (756,502)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets   -   -

Financial liabilities   (524,833)   (414,795)

 (524,833) (414,795)

Partnership Fund JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013

40

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial instruments as fair value through profit or
loss or as available-for-sale. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
have an effect in profit or loss or in equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss net of taxes by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

 Profit or loss

’000 GEL 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

2013

Variable rate instruments (4,461) 4,461

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (4,461) 4,461

2012

Variable rate instruments (3,526) 3,526

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (3,526) (3,526)

(f) Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a
going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and
to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in
economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount
of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets.